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INTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTIONINTRODUCTION
Traumatic brain injury (TBI) account for almost

half of all deaths from trauma1,2. It is the leading cause
of death and disability in children and between 20-
30% of attendees at accident and emergency depart-
ment at U K are children. Children between ages 0-4
years are at higher risk of head injuries3.

Children are not little adults. The nature of head
injury and its consequences can range from mild to
severe, and the course of recovery is very difficult to
predict for any given child. The symptoms of brain
injury in children are similar to those of adults but the
functional impact can be very different. The brain of a
child is continuing to develop. Therefore brain injury
has more devastating impact than on a mature adult.
This has physical, cognitive and emotional impair-
ments in children and affects their behavior, moods,
and personality4.

Another important aspect of head injuries in chil-
dren is the inflicted head trauma resulting in to shaken
baby syndrome having the triad of retinal hemorrhage,
mixed density subdural, and/or subarachnoid hemor-
rhage with little signs of external trauma5-7. This is
responsible for almost 33% of head injuries in infants8.

As there is limited local study on mode of head
injuries in pediatric age group, this study will help us
to know about the trends of head injury in children
and thus its prevention and better management.

MATERIAL AND METHODSMATERIAL AND METHODSMATERIAL AND METHODSMATERIAL AND METHODSMATERIAL AND METHODS

This observational study was conducted at the
Department of Neurosurgery, Post-graduate Medical
Institute, Lady Reading Hospital, Peshawar from July
2010 to June, 2012 (2 years). All the patients below
15 years of age who were admitted in the unit with
head injuries irrespective of their gender were in-
cluded in the study. Those head injured patients with
age more than 15 years and treated without admis-
sion was excluded from the study. The clinical record
of the patients was evaluated. After taking approval
from the hospital ethical committee, Consent was taken
from the patients relatives. The demographic and clini-
cal data of the patients was entered in a specifically
designed Performa. This data was analyzed using
SPSS version 11.
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RESULRESULRESULRESULRESULTSTSTSTSTS
We studied 2178 hospitalized children with trau-

matic brain injuries (TBI) during the study period. The
results are given below

Gender of patients: Out of 2178 cases, 1342
were boys and 836 girls with boys / girls ratio of 1.6: 1.
As given in Table 1.

Age of patients: The age of patients ranged
from 0 to 15 years. Most of the patients were in the age
range of 6-10 years followed by those between 11-15
and 0-5 years respectively, as given in Table 2.

Geographical distribution: There were 1148
(52.7%) patients from urban areas and 1030 (47.3%)
patients from rural villages.

Mode of head injuries: as given in Table 3

Severity of head injuries: Given in Table 4 ac-
cording to Glasgow coma scale.

Mortality: Mortality in severe head injured was
137 out of 458 making it 29.91%.

DISCUSSIONDISCUSSIONDISCUSSIONDISCUSSIONDISCUSSION

Head injury is the most common cause of death
in trauma and account for about 50% of deaths at the
accident site9. In spite of best management of head
injury victims, about 15-20 % is fatal10, Twenty five to
thirty per cent of patients admitted with head injuries
are children11.

We had total of 2178 children with traumatic
brain injuries during the study period. The most com-
mon age group affected in our study was between
6-10 years (60%) followed by 11-15 years (25%) and
0-5 years (15%). Accidental deaths in infancy and
early childhood often result from young children’s lack
of understanding of the dangers of certain situations
and their physical inability to safeguard themselves in
lethal circumstances12,13.

Traumatic brain injuries are more common in
males in all age groups14. Ivan and colleagues15 stud-
ied 889 children with head injuries the boy girls ratio
was 2:1. This was reflected in our study. We had more
boys (61.6%) with head injury than girls (38.4%) with
boy girls ratio of 1.6: 1. This may be because male
children are involved in outdoor activities and games
as compared to female and are more exposed to acci-
dents and trauma16,17.

Transport, falls and assault/abuse together ac-
count for 88,4% of all causes of head injury18. The
most common mode of head injuries in our study was
fall from height (55%) followed by road traffic acci-
dents (26%) and physical assaults (19%) respectively.
Reece and colleagues16 studied children with head
injuries. Their results are comparable. The most com-
mon cause of injury in their study was fall (58%) fol-
lowed by road traffic accidents (23%) and physical
assaults. In another study fall was also the most com-
mon cause of head injury15. Some studies have re-
ported that road traffic accident (44.4%) is the most
common mode of head injury followed by history of
fall (32.2%)10,19,20. The results vary about the most com-
mon cause of head injury. This could be because of
the difference in social development, safety of home
and traffic in different parts of the globe. As most of our
people live in rural areas where density of traffic is
low, homes are less safe for children and they climb
on trees for joy or work, so they are more prone to fall
than traffic accidents.

Head injuries are classified in to mild, moderate
and severe according to Glasgow comma scale (GCS).
Almost ninety per cent (90%) of head injuries are mild,

TTTTTable 1: Gender distributionable 1: Gender distributionable 1: Gender distributionable 1: Gender distributionable 1: Gender distribution

GenderGenderGenderGenderGender No. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patients %age%age%age%age%age Rat ioRat ioRat ioRat ioRat io

Boys 1342 61.6% 1.6

Girls 836 38.4% 01

TTTTTable 2: Age of the patientsable 2: Age of the patientsable 2: Age of the patientsable 2: Age of the patientsable 2: Age of the patients

Age in years Number of patients %age

0-5 years 327 15%

6-10 years 1306 60%

11-15 years 545 25%

TTTTTable 3: Mode of head injuryable 3: Mode of head injuryable 3: Mode of head injuryable 3: Mode of head injuryable 3: Mode of head injury

Mode of injuryMode of injuryMode of injuryMode of injuryMode of injury No. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patients %age%age%age%age%age

Fall 1198 55%

Road traffic accident 566 26%

Physical assault 414 19%

Total 2178 100%

TTTTTable 4: Severity of head injuryable 4: Severity of head injuryable 4: Severity of head injuryable 4: Severity of head injuryable 4: Severity of head injury

Severity of injurySeverity of injurySeverity of injurySeverity of injurySeverity of injury No. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patients %age%age%age%age%age

Mild 783 35.95%

Moderate 937 43.02%

Severe 458 21.03%

Total 2178 100%

TTTTTable 5: Managementable 5: Managementable 5: Managementable 5: Managementable 5: Management

ManagementManagementManagementManagementManagement No. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patientsNo. of patients %age%age%age%age%age

Conservative 1590 73%

Surgery 588 27%
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8% moderate and 3% severe21. One study reported
that 14% of their patients had severe head injury22. In
our study we observed that moderate type of head
injury was more common (43%) than severe (21%).
This difference in the results could be because of the
fact that most of our patients with mild head injury with
no risk factors are treated without hospitalizations and
were excluded from the study.

In our study 27% of the patients were subjected
to cranial surgery, the rest were treated conservatively.
The mortality in severe head injured patients was
29.91%. Studies have reported mortality between
6-50% of children having severe head injuries23. The
overall outcome for children with head injuries is bet-
ter than that for adults with the same injury scores24,25.
The possible reason for high mortality in our study
could be because of the long distance they have to
cover to reach tertiary care hospital and lack of pedi-
atric neurosurgery care.

CONCLUSIONCONCLUSIONCONCLUSIONCONCLUSIONCONCLUSION

Pediatric head injuries are more common in
male children between 6-10 years of age. Fall is the
most common mode of injury followed by road traffic
accidents and physical assaults which can be pre-
vented by increased parental care, house safety and
implementing the traffic rules. There is immense need
of pediatric neurosurgery unit and intensive care unit
at every district level.
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